




1. Underlying EBITDA and NPAT from continuing operations excludes the earnings from sites divested in FY2019 in all reporting periods. Underlying EBITDA & NPAT includes pro forma adjustments in FY2017 to i) 

adjust for the pre-IPO capital structure by applying the post IPO capital structure retrospectively for that financial year, and ii) exclude transaction costs. Refer to slide 21 for a reconciliation of Underlying 

Profit to Reported Net Profit After Tax.
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1. Fair value movement includes impact from right of use asset (Everil Orr village). This is a lease arrangement under which Oceania is the village operator. There is a corresponding rental expense of $19.2m 

(excluded from Underlying Profit). Note Everil Orr also contributed $1.5m to DMF revenue ($0.7m in FY2019).
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1. Rental expense of $19.2m in FY2020 relates to the right of use asset at Everil Orr village. There is a corresponding credit in IP which is also removed as part of this adjustment.

2. “Other” is an aggregation of line items that are individually less than $2.0m and includes Gain on sale / Loss on sale or disposal of decommissioned assets. See note 2.1 of the FY2020 financial statements 

for further detail. 
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1. Based on all occupied beds across all care sites, including facilities that are ramping up / down as a result of past / future development.

2. Development margin & resale gains on care suites are included within the Village Segment for underlying profit and statutory reporting purposes as the ORAs are issued by Oceania Village Company 

Limited. As these margins are in lieu of daily premium charges under the traditional model, these earnings are aggregated above to present a more complete picture for the Care segment.  
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1. Includes lease liabilities of $13.0m as at FY2020 ($5.5m as at FY2019).
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1. Comprising 44 operating villages and 2 undeveloped sites. Facility numbers as at 31 May 2020. 

2. Includes 325 care studios which may be initially sold with a PAC, and may subsequently be sold under an ORA.

3. Current and planned developments as at 31 May 2020.







1. Changes in capacity and pipeline now includes forecast care suite conversions in the pipeline.  Totals for FY2020 reconcile to both the total existing and future post development portfolios on slide 30. 





1. Calculated as the current/estimated sale or resale price of all units/care suites as determined by CBRE – note FY2020 as at 30 April 2020. The FY2018 figure has been adjusted for the divestment of 

Dunblane Village. 

2. Value of unsold stock represents the sales prices of units/care suites which are not under contract, as they are either newly constructed or have been bought back from the previous outgoing residents. 
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1. Net Buybacks is the difference between the gross ORA payments made in relation to units bought back (and not resold) during the year and the gross ORA receipts from units resold during the year that 

were bought back in prior financial years.
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